OPINION

(OLEC 95-14)

September 26, 1995

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:

1.  May a legislative agent solicit funds for the political campaign of a legislator from an individual or a political action committee?


2.  May a legislator ask a legislative agent to solicit such funds?

DISCUSSION:

The Commission is issuing this opinion both in response to an inquiry and to clarify previous advisory opinions which address the subject of political fundraising by legislative agents. 


The Code of Legislative Ethics prohibits certain campaign activity of legislative agents.  KRS 6.811 provides that a "legislative agent shall not serve as a campaign treasurer, or as a fundraiser as set forth in KRS 121.170(2) for a candidate or legislator."   KRS 121.170(2), which is included as part of Kentucky's campaign finance law, requires certain fundraisers to register with the Registry of Election Finance.  It provides in pertinent part:

Any person who acts as a fundraiser by directly soliciting contributions for an election campaign of a candidate or slate of candidates for state-wide elected office or an office in a jurisdiction containing in excess of two hundred thousand (200,000) residents shall register with the registry when he raises in excess of three 

OLEC 95-14

PAGE TWO

September 26, 1995

thousand dollars ($3,000.) in any one (1) election for the campaign committee...   KRS 121.170(2). 



With regard to campaign contributions, the Code states that a "legislative agent shall not make a campaign contribution to a legislator, a candidate, or his campaign committee."  KRS 6.811(6).   A similar provision prohibits a member of the General Assembly,  a candidate for the General Assembly, or the campaign committee of either from accepting a campaign contribution from a legislative agent.  KRS 6.767. 


The Commission has addressed legislative agent involvement in the political campaigns of legislators and candidates for the legislature in several prior opinions.  In OLEC 93-67, the Commission advised that while a legislative agent may not make a campaign contribution to a legislator, a candidate for the legislature or a campaign committee, the Code does not prohibit a legislative agent from performing volunteer work for a legislative campaign or a legislator's campaign for another office.  A legislative agent performing such volunteer work may not be directed by his employer.   The Commission reiterated its position in OLEC 95-8, where it stated that while a legislative agent may solicit a contribution for a member of the General Assembly, the agent is prohibited from exercising control over a campaign contribution and directing it to a specific state legislative candidate or committee.   Likewise, a legislative agent may not deliver a contribution to a legislator or legislative candidate.  


The permissible interaction between a legislative agent and a political action committee (hereinafter "PAC") has also been addressed by the Commission.   In OLEC 93-44, the Commission advised that, while a legislative agent should not exercise control over a PAC campaign contribution and direct it to a specific legislator, candidate or committee,  the Code does not prohibit a legislative agent from contributing to and raising money for a PAC.  The Commission opined in OLEC 93-64 that a legislative agent may provide a wide range of information to a PAC engaged in the process of developing contribution strategies related to legislative candidates. 


In enacting the Code of Legislative Ethics, the General Assembly recognized that the people of the Commonwealth should be afforded full opportunity to petition government and express opinions.  The General Assembly 
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also recognized the need to restrict certain political activities of legislative agents in order to preserve and maintain the integrity of government.  The Commission believes that a careful balance must be struck between the Commonwealth's interests in restricting a legislative agent's involvement in political campaigns and the agent's interests in full participation in the democratic processes.   The above-referenced opinions reflect this balance.   


A legislative agent, as a citizen of the Commonwealth,  may voluntarily engage in the campaign-related activities discussed above.   However, a different question arises with respect to a legislator's efforts to solicit the help of a legislative agent in obtaining campaign contributions.   The Commission believes that  the Code would be circumvented if a legislator is permitted to recruit a legislative agent as a fundraiser for a legislative campaign or a legislator's campaign for another office.  In fact, the Commission has previously advised that it would be improper for a legislator to solicit help from a legislative agent in obtaining a campaign contribution in general or from a PAC. OLEC 93-54 and OLEC 93-55.

OPINION:


1.  A legislative agent is clearly prohibited from making a campaign contribution to a legislator, a candidate for the legislature, or the campaign committee of either.   A legislative agent may not serve as a campaign treasurer for a legislator or candidate for the legislature.   Likewise, it is unlawful for a legislative agent to serve as a fundraiser for a legislator or legislative candidate, if his activity meets the criteria set forth in KRS 121.170(2).*  A legislative agent is prohibited from exercising control over a campaign contribution and directing it to a specific state legislator, legislative candidate, or the campaign committee of either.

 ___________________________________________________________

*OLEC 93-67 and OLEC 94-41, to the extent that they are read to prohibit  legislative agents from serving as volunteer fundraisers who do not meet the requirements set forth in KRS 121.170(2), are superseded by this opinion.  The applicable statute, KRS 121.170(2), references only those fundraisers who are required to register with the Registry of Election Finance.
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A legislative agent may properly exercise his ability to become involved in the democratic process by volunteering for a wide range of campaign activities on behalf of a state legislative campaign or a legislator's campaign for another office.  The Commission does not believe the Code restricts the ability of a legislative agent to voluntarily solicit campaign contributions for legislators and legislative candidates, so long as the agent is not acting at the direction and control of his employer, the legislator or the legislative candidate.


2.  It is improper for a legislator to solicit help from a legislative agent in obtaining funds for a campaign.

